

No. 04-1739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY BEARD,
Petitioner

v.

RONALD BANKS,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

LOUIS J. ROVELLI
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

CALVIN R. KOONS
KEMAL A. MERICLI
Senior Deputy Attorneys General

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court Of Appeals Subjected Pennsylvania’s Policies To An Exacting and Hostile Scrutiny Which Is Contrary To This Court’s Decisions.	15
A. In assessing the constitutionality of restrictions upon prisoners, the Court has consistently required deference to the judgment of prison officials.	15
B. The Court of Appeals failed to adhere to this standard.	21
II. The Restrictions Which Pennsylvania Imposes On The Most Recalcitrant Prisoners In Its System Are Reasonably Related To The Legitimate Penological Objectives Of Rehabilitation And Security.	24
A. The restrictions on access to periodicals and photographs are rationally connected to improving the behavior of the most difficult	

and dangerous prisoners, and to enhancing prison security.	24
B. Prisoners subject to these restrictions retain ample alternative means of receiving information and communications from the outside world.	29
C. The right asserted cannot be accommodated without imposing substantial costs.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 286 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16
Block v. Rutherford, 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	19
Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	21
Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	30
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12, 18, 22
O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	passim
Overton v. Bazzetta, 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	passim
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	21
Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	16, 18
Shabazz v. O'Lone, 782 F.2d 416 (1986)	22
Shaw v. Murphy, 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	18, 21
Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	passim
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., Amend. I..... passim

Other Authorities

Local Rule 56.1 (W.D. Pa.)..... 7

PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, Policy Statement DC-ADM 801, “Inmate Discipline,” available at http://www.cor.state.pa.us/standards/lib/standards/DC-ADM_801_Inmate_Discipline.pdf (visited Dec. 23, 2005).....2, 3

PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, Policy Statement DC-ADM 812, “Inmate Visiting Privileges,” available at http://www.cor.state.pa.us/standards/lib/standards/DC-ADM_812_Inmate_Visiting_Privileges.pdf (visited Dec. 23, 2005) 3

PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, Policy Statement DC-ADM 815, “Personal Property, Basic State Issued Items and Commissary,” available at http://www.cor.state.pa.us/standards/lib/standards/DC-ADM_815_Personal_Property-_Basic_State_Issued_Items-_and_Commissary.pdf (visited Dec. 23, 2005) 3
